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1. SYMBOLS AND MARKING

Figure 1.1 - Technical label

1 - Logo; 2 - Product code (SKU); 3 - Product name; 4 - Technical data; 5 - Lot number; 6 - Production place.

2. GENERAL INFORMATION

• Before installing the unit read the entire information provided in this document. 
• -

• -
resentative.

• 
• 

of manufacturer or his representative.
• 

label. 
• 
• 

3. TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

the moisture is accumulated.

4. DESCRIPTION

• Used in ventilation systems.
• Heaters are made of copper tubes and aluminium plates. The housing is made of galvanized steel.
• 
• Easy to mount.
• Suitable for operation indoor environment.

The purpose of the unit is: heating of clean air. The unit is used in clean air ventilation and conditioning systems.
                                          

5. OPERATING CONDITIONS

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
environment.

6. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

• Do not use the unit for purposes other than its’ intended use.
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•
•
• Do not place or operate unit on unsteady surfaces and mounting frames.
•
•

7. MOUNTING

•
•
• Coils can  be mounted only horizontally.
•
•
•
• Enough space must be left during installation for opening of the maintenance door of the unit.
•
•
•

•

C.

                                

Water in

Water out Water in

Water out

b c da e

8. MAINTENANCE

Checking:
•
•
•

Cleaning:
• Disconnect and remove heater.
•
•
•
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9. INSPECTION OF THE VENTILATION SYSTEM

Clean or replace these units if necessary.

10. DIMENSIONS

AVS 100  125 S 160 200 S 250 S 315 400 500

L [mm]

W [mm] 236 236 236

H [mm]

øD [mm]

ødin [mm] 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

ødout [mm] 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

F [mm] 37 37 37 64 64

C1 [mm]

C2 [mm]

C3 [mm]

C4 [mm] 43 43 43 43 43 43

C5 [mm] 217 217 467

C6 [mm] 43 43 43 43 43 43

d1 [mm]

d2 [mm] 264 366

Weight 17

11. DECLARATION OF CONFIMITY

Manufacturer

SALDA, UAB

LT-78109 Šiauliai, Lithuania
Tel.: +370 41 540415

AVS

-

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC



AVS v2022.1 EN |

1399.

Quality: ISO 9001:2015. 

Director product development

12. WARRANTY

the invoice date.

such damage.

-

days and deliver the equipment to manufacturer. Delivery costs should be covered by customer.

original device.

12.1. LIMITED WARRANTY COUPON

Warranty term

 

..........................................................................................................................................................................
Customer’s signature

Dear User, we appreciate your choice and do hereby guarantee that all ventilation equipment manufactured by our Company is inspected and 
thoroughly tested. An operational and high-quality product is sold to the direct buyer and shipped from the territory of the factory. It is provided with 
a 24-month warranty since invoice issue date.
Your opinion is important to us, thus we always look forward to hearing your comments, feedback, or suggestions regarding technical and opera-
tional characteristics of the Products.
In order to avoid any misunderstandings, please read the instructions for installation and operation of the product as well as other technical docu-
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sticker attached to the housing must match. 
The Limited Warranty Coupon shall be valid provided that the seller’s stamps and records are clear. It is prohibited to change, delete, or rewrite 

The manufacturer reserves the right to refuse provision of free warranty servicing in cases when the warranty conditions listed below are disre-
garded.
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Pav. 1.1 - Techninislipdukas

pagaminimo vieta.

• 
• 
• 
• -

• 
• 

4. APRAŠYMAS

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

                                          

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
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•
•
•

7. MONTAVIMAS

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•

                                   

Vanduo 

Vanduo 

srautas

Vanduo 

Vanduo 

srautas

b c da e

8. APTARNAVIMAS

•
•
•

•
•
•
•
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10. MATMENYS

AVS 100  125 S 160 200 S 250 S 315 400 500

L [mm]

W [mm] 236 236 236

H [mm]

øD [mm]

ødin [mm] 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

ødout [mm] 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

F [mm] 37 37 37 64 64

C1 [mm]

C2 [mm]

C3 [mm]

C4 [mm] 43 43 43 43 43 43

C5 [mm] 217 217 467

C6 [mm] 43 43 43 43 43 43

d1 [mm]

d2 [mm] 264 366

17

    

11. 

SALDA, UAB

LT-78109 Šiauliai, Lietuva
Tel.: +370 41 540415

AVS
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ISO 9001:2015. 

12. 

-

12.1.  GAMINIO RAGANTINIS TALONAS

Garantinis laikotarpis

..........................................................................................................................................................................
Kliento parašas

perrašyti - toks talonas negalioja.
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1. SYMBOLE UND MARKIERUNGEN

Abb. 1.1 - Typenschild

1 - Logo; 2 - Interner Code ( SKU); 3  - Produktbezeichnung; 4 - Technische Daten; 5 - Produktnummer; 6 - Produktionsort.

2. ALLGEMEINE INFORMATION

• 
• 

• 
Hersteller oder dessen Vertretung.

• 
• -

• -

• Bei Störungen sind das Reparieren oder Auseinandernehmen der Anlage ohne Erhalt einer schriftlichen Genehmigung des Herstellers oder 
seiner Vertretung nicht gestattet.

• 
gestattet.

3. TRANSPORT UND LAGERUNG

• 
• 
• 
• 

-

• 
• 

-

4. BESCHREIBUNG

• 
• 
• 

• Leicht montierbar.
• 

Die Kühler sind
                                          

5. SCHUTZMASSNAHMEN

• 
• 

• -

• 
• 
• 
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6. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

• Do not use the unit for purposes other than its’ intended use.
•
•
• Do not place or operate unit on unsteady surfaces and mounting frames.
•
•

7. MONTAGE

•
•
•
•
•
• -

gerät auftreten.
•
• -

•
•

• -

                                   

in

Einlass-Luftstro-
hm

in

Einlass-Lufts-
trohm

b c da e

8. BEDIENUNG

•
•
•

• Heizregister ausschalten und Wegnehmen. 
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• 
• 
• -

gangs anschliessen.

9. ÜBERPRÜFUNG DES KÜHLSYSTEMS

diese Komponenten zu reinigen oder gegen neue auszutauschen.

10. ABMESSUNGEN

Abb. 10.1 - AVS abmessungen

AVS 100  125 S 160 200 S 250 S 315 400 500

L [mm]

W [mm] 236 236 236

H [mm]

øD [mm]

ødin [mm] 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

ødout [mm] 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

F [mm] 37 37 37 64 64

C1 [mm]

C2 [mm]

C3 [mm]

C4 [mm] 43 43 43 43 43 43

C5 [mm] 217 217 467

C6 [mm] 43 43 43 43 43 43

d1 [mm]

d2 [mm] 264 366

Weight 17

     

11. KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Der Hersteller

SALDA, UAB

LT-78109 Šiauliai, Lithuania
Tel.: +370 41 540415

AVS
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Unterrichtete Stelle: 

ISO 9001:2015.

12. GARANTIE

Verhaltens der Verbraucher oder der Dritten entsteht.

12.1. GARANTIESCHEIN

Garantiefrist
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..........................................................................................................................................................................
Unterschrift des Käufers

Werter Kunde, wir schätzen Ihre Wahl und garantieren, dass die gesamte in unserem Unternehmen produzierte Lüftungstechnik zuverlässig ist 
und sorgfältig getestet wurde. An den Kunden wird ein funktionsbereites Erzeugnis hoher Qualität verkauft und ausgeliefert. Für das Erzeugnis 
wird eine 24-Monate-Garantie ab dem Rechnungsdatum gewährt.
Ihre Meinung ist uns wichtig, deshalb sind Ihre Bemerkungen. Äußerungen bzw. Vorschläge im Zusammenhang mit den technischen und 
Betriebseigenschaften der Erzeugnisse jederzeit erwünscht.
Um Missverständnisse zu vermeiden, machen Sie sich bitte mit den Montage- und Betriebsanleitungen sowie allen weiteren Unterlagen des 

Gehäuse übereinstimmen. Der Garantieschein gilt nur, wenn das Siegel und die Eintragungen des Verkäufers deutlich und lesbar sind. Jegliches 
ändern, löschen bzw. überschreiben der Angaben im Garantieschein ist streng untersagt, ansonsten verliert der Garantieschein seine Gültigkeit.

im Fall eines festgestellten Mangels zu erfüllen.
Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, eine kostenfreie Garantieleistung zu verweigern, wenn die nachfolgend aufgeführten Garantiebedingungen 
nicht eingehalten werden.
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• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

                                          

5. 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
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•

•
•
•

•
•
•

7. 

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•
•

•

                                  

b c da e

8. 

•
•
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• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

10. 

AVS A B C a a1 c ød L øD

214 333 114 22 4

214 333 114 22 6

361

361

364 342 13

342 611 16

367

367

    

SALDA, UAB

AVS
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ISO 9001:2015.

..........................................................................................................................................................................
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1. SYMBOLES ET INDICATIONS

-
tion.

2. INFORMATION GÉNÉRALE

• Lire toutes les informations du document avant d’installer la centrale.
• 

• 

• 
• -

• 

• 

• 

3. TRANSPORT ET STOCKAGE

de l’eau.

4. DESCRIPTION

Utilisation dans les systèmes de ventilation.

Montage facile.

Destination de la centrale :
                                          

5. CONDITIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

-
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6. MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ

composants peuvent être coupants et provoquer des blessures.

7. MONTAGE

•
•
•
•
•
•

ventilation.
•
•

de raccordement de la batterie.
•
•

retirer rapidement la batterie de l’enveloppe de la centrale.
•

                                   

Eau en-
trant.

Eau en-
trant.

b c da e

8. MAINTENANCE
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cuivre.

9. VÉRIFICATION DU SYSTÈME DE VENTILATION

10. DIMENSIONS

AVS 100  125 S 160 200 S 250 S 315 400 500

L [mm]

W [mm] 236 236 236

H [mm]

øD [mm]

ødin [mm] 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

ødout [mm] 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

F [mm] 37 37 37 64 64

C1 [mm]

C2 [mm]

C3 [mm]

C4 [mm] 43 43 43 43 43 43

C5 [mm] 217 217 467

C6 [mm] 43 43 43 43 43 43

d1 [mm]

d2 [mm] 264 366

Weight 17

     

11.  DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Le fabricant

SALDA, UAB

LT-78109 Šiauliai, Lituanie 
Tel.: +370 41 540415
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AVS

-

Qualité: ISO 9001:2015. 

12. GARANTIE

-

-

-

12.1. BON DE GARANTIE
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..........................................................................................................................................................................
Signature du client

d’achat (facture).

caisson de l’appareil doivent être identiques.



26 | IT  AVS v2022.1

1. SIMBOLI ED ETICHETTATURA

Figura 1.1 - Etichetta

1 - Logo; 2 - Codice prodotto (SKU); 3 - Nome prodotto; 4 - Dati tecnici; 5 - Lot number; 6 - .

2. INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

• 
• 
• 

produttore o al suo rappresentante. 
• Il prodotto può essere utilizzato soltanto se sono soddisfatte le condizioni descritte di seguito.
• È severamente vietato l’impiego della batteria per scopi diversi da quelli previsti o in condizioni d’impiego non adatte senza il previo consenso 

scritto da parte del produttore o del suo rappresentante.
• 

sul prodotto.
• In caso di guasto è vietato riparare e manomettere il prodotto senza il previo consenso scritto da parte del produttore o del suo rappresentante.
• 

3. TRASPORTO E STOCCAGGIO

attacchi idrici o aeraulici per evitare di danneggiarli. Evitare urti o forti sollecitazioni.

Evitare l’immagazzinamento per lunghi periodi. È sconsigliato lo stoccaggio per un periodo superiore ad un anno. 

4. DESCRIZIONE

La batterie ad acqua calda AVS sono progettate per essere impiegate in impianti di ventilazione o trattamento aria. Sono costituite da un involucro 

impiego in locali chiusi e riparati.

                                          

5. 

È vietato impiegare le batterie AVS in ambienti potenzialmente contenenti materiali esplosivi.

6. MISURE DI SICUREZZA

Non usare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.

dei suoi componenti possono essere taglienti e appuntiti.



IT | 27AVS v2022.1

Non usare questo prodotto in ambienti saturi di esplosivi oppure in presenza di sostanze aggressive.

7. MONTAGGIO

• 

• Le batterie AVS possono essere installate solo in posizione orizzontale.

• Posizionare la batteria in modo da poter accedere al lato ispezione.
• Il collegamento idraulico della batteria deve essere fatto in maniera che il peso delle tubazioni di alimentazione non gravi sugli attacchi.

                                  

Flusso d’aria in en-
trata

Flusso d’aria in 
entrata

b c da e

8. MANUTENZIONE

• Staccare la batteria dalla rete idrica ed aeraulica.
• Per rimuovere eventuale sporco dallo scambiatore utilizzare un aspirapolvere oppure un getto di aria compressa.
• Nel caso di sporco ostinato lavare con una soluzione tiepida di acqua e alcali che non provochi corrosione del rame e dell’alluminio.

9. CONTROLLO DEL SISTEMA DI VENTILAZIONE

• -
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10. DIMENSIONI

AVS 100  125 S 160 200 S 250 S 315 400 500

L [mm]

W [mm] 236 236 236

H [mm]

øD [mm]

ødin [mm] 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

ødout [mm] 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

F [mm] 37 37 37 64 64

C1 [mm]

C2 [mm]

C3 [mm]

C4 [mm] 43 43 43 43 43 43

C5 [mm] 217 217 467

C6 [mm] 43 43 43 43 43 43

d1 [mm]

d2 [mm] 264 366

Weight 17

     

Produttore

SALDA, UAB

LT-78109 Šiauliai, Lithuania
Tel.: +370 41 540415

Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/EC
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marcatura e documentazione. 

ISO 9001:2015. 

Direttore Sviluppo Prodotto

12. GARANZIA

1. Tutti i prodotti prima di venire spediti vengono testati in condizioni operative reali. Il risultato del protocollo di collaudo viene spedito assieme al 
prodotto. Il prodotto viene avviato alla spedizione sempre in condizioni ottimali e pronto per l’uso. La garanzia sul prodotto decorre dalla data di 
fatturazione.

danneggiate a causa dell’utilizzo di sistemi di controllo non forniti dal produttore stesso.

siano stati causati da non corretta installazione oppure da un uso non corretto volontario o meno da parte di terzi. 

Le evenienze sopra riportate sono facilmente rilevabili quando il prodotto viene ispezionato presso la sede del produttore.

difettoso al produttore stesso a proprie spese.

-

-

12.1. CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA

Durata della garanzia

Abbiamo ricevuto il prodotto in buono stato e pronto all’uso ed il relativo manuale di uso e manutenzione. Ho letto e accetto i termini e le condizioni 

..........................................................................................................................................................................
Firma del cliente

Gentile Cliente, nel ringraziarLa per la preferenza accordataci Le segnaliamo che tutti i nostri prodotti vengono ispezionati e testati accuratamente 

a partire dalla data di fatturazione dei beni.

nostri prodotti.
Per evitare incomprensioni, La preghiamo di leggere attentamente questo manuale così come tutta la documentazione tecnica riguardante il pro-

aranzia e sull’etichetta argentata a bordo macchina corrispondano.
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difetti ed anomalie del prodotto.
Qualora le condizioni di garanzia sopra riportate non siano state rispettate il costruttore si riserva il diritto di non dare seguito al servizio gratuito 
di garanzia.
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MAN000376

[EN] UNIT’S MAINTENANCE TABLE      [LT] [DE] WARTUNGSTA-
BELLE DES PRODUKTES      [RU] [FR] TABLEAU D’ENTRE-
TIEN DE L’APPAREIL     [IT] TABELLA PER LA MANUTENZIONE DELL’UNITÀ

[EN] Product name*
[LT] Gaminio pavadinimas*
[DE] Produktname*
[RU] 
[FR] Nom du produit*
[IT] Modello*

[EN] LOT number* 
[LT] LOT numeris*
[DE] LOT Nummer*
[RU] 
[FR] Numéro LOT*
[IT] Numero di serie LOT*

[EN] Instalation 
[LT] Pajungimas
[DE] Installation
[RU] 
[FR] Installation
[IT] Installazione

[EN] Interval 
[LT] Intervalas
[DE] Intervall
[RU] 
[FR] Périodicité
[IT] Intervallo di tempo [EN] Date      [LT] Data      [DE] Datum      [RU] [FR] Date     [IT] Data

[EN] Fan cleaning 
[LT] Ventiliatoriaus valymas
[DE] Ventilator Reinigung
[RU] 
[FR] Nettoyage ventilateur
[IT] Pulizia dei ventilatori

[EN] Once a year** 
[LT] 
[DE] Einmal im Jahr**
[RU] 
[FR] Annuellement**  
[IT] Una volta l’anno** 

[EN] Filter replacement 
[LT] 
[DE] Filterwechsel 
[RU] 
[FR] 
[IT] 

[EN] Every 3-4 months**   
[LT] 
[DE] Alle 3-4 Monate**
[RU] 
[FR] Tous les 3-4 mois**   
[IT] Ogni 3-4 mesi**

* - [EN] Look at the product label.     [LT] [DE] Sehen Sie in der Produktetikett.      [RU] 
[FR] se référer aux informations sur l’étiquette de l’appareil.     [IT] Vedere etichetta sul prodotto.

** - [EN] At least.     [LT] [DE] Mindestens.      [RU] [FR] Au minimum.     [IT] Minimo.

[EN] NOTE. [LT] PASTABA.
[DE] HINWEIS. [RU] 

[FR] NOTE. [IT] 
NOTA: da compilare a cura del cliente.


